the minimum pension liability and intangible asset related to our defined benefit pension plans that had been recorded prior to its adoption.

The unrecognized amounts recorded in accumulated other comprehensive loss will be subsequently recognized as net periodic pension cost consistent with
our historical accounting policy for amortizing those amounts. Actuarial gains and losses that arise in future periods and are not recognized as net periodic
pension cost in those periods will be recognized as increases or decreases in other comprehensive income, net of tax, in the period they arise. Actuarial gains and
losses recognized in other comprehensive income are adjusted as they are subsequently recognized as a component of net periodic pension cost.

The incremental impact of adopting the provisions of FAS 158 on our balance sheet at December 31, 2006 is presented in the following table. The adoption
of FAS 158 had no effect on our statements of earnings or cash flows for the year ended December 31, 2006, or for any prior period presented, and will not affect
our operating results in future periods.

Before adoption of
FAS 158   Adjustments

After adoption of
FAS 158

   (In millions)   December 31, 2006

Prepaid pension asset   $ 1,360   $ (1,125)  $ 235
Long-term deferred income taxes   (167)   1,654   1,487
Other assets   2,726   (292)   2,434
Accrued pension liabilities   (273)   (2,752)   (3,025)
Other postretirement benefit liabilities   (1,057)   (439)   (1,496)
Other liabilities   (2,753)   (115)   (2,868)
Accumulated other comprehensive loss   (492)   (3,069)   (3,561)
Stockholders’ equity   9,953   (3,069)   6,884

Included in accumulated other comprehensive loss at December 31, 2006 are the following amounts that have not yet been recognized in net periodic
pension cost: unrecognized prior service costs of $394 million ($252 million net of tax) and unrecognized actuarial losses $5.0 billion ($3.2 billion net of tax).
Though primarily relating to our qualified defined benefit pension plans and retiree medical and life insurance plans, the amount for unrecognized actuarial losses
includes $316

78

Table of Contents

million related to certain of our nonqualified and foreign benefit plans. The amount of unrecognized prior service cost related to those plans was not material. The